PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eggers & Associates, Inc.	05/02/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc.
Street Address:	1266 Kifer Road
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94086

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5891142

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650) 839-5070

Email: alexander@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Mark D. Kirkland

Address Line 1: Fish & Richardon P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11030-0044001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Melissa Alexander

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

CH \$40.00 58

PATENT REEL: 026331 FRAME: 0022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Patent Assignment Agreement between the parties dated on or about May 2, 2011, Eggers & Associates, Inc., an Ohio corporation having a place of business at 5366 Reserve Drive, Dublin, OH 43017, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1266 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, CA 94086, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patent 5,891,142 (hereinafter "ASSIGNED PATENT"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights, subject to any rights, licenses, immunities or covenants not to sue under the ASSIGNED PATENT reserved by ASSIGNOR set forth in the above identified Patent Assignment Agreement. As of the Effective date, these assigned rights include any and all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patent accruing before, on and after the Effective Date and the sole right to sue therefore under such ASSIGNED PATENT. ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors or assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the above identified Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

Signature:

Date: May 9, 2011

Name: Philip E. Eggers

Title: President

State of OHIO

S.S.

County of FRANKLIN

Before me this 9th day of May 2011, personally appeared Philip E. Eggers, to me known to be the person who is described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he signed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public, State of Onto commission Has No Expiration Date

PATENT

REEL: 026331 FRAME: 0023 RECORDED: 05/24/2011